RFC 9603
Path Computation Element Communication Protocol
(PCEP) Extensions for IPv6 Segment Routing
Abstract
Segment Routing (SR) can be used to steer packets through a network using the IPv6 or MPLS
data plane, employing the source routing paradigm.
An SR Path can be derived from a variety of mechanisms, including an IGP Shortest Path Tree
(SPT), explicit configuration, or a Path Computation Element (PCE).

41: Unsupported NAI Type in the SRv6-ERO/SRv6-
RRO subobject
42: Both SID and NAI are absent in the SRv6-ERO
subobject
43: ERO mixes SRv6-ERO subobjects with other
subobject types
19 Invalid Operation 19: Attempted SRv6 when the capability was not
advertised
Table 9
[RFC3209]
9.1. Normative References
, , , , , and ,
, , ,
December 2001, .
Awduche, D. Berger, L. Gan, D. Li, T. Srinivasan, V. G. Swallow "RSVP-TE:
Extensions to RSVP for LSP Tunnels" RFC 3209 DOI 10.17487/RFC3209
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3209>
RFC 9603 PCEP SRv6 July 2024
Li, et al. Standards Track Page 19

, , , October 2017,
.
, , , , and ,
, , , December 2019,
.
, , , , , and ,
, ,
, February 2021, .
, , , , , and ,
, , , December 2023,
.
, , ,
, , March 1997,
.
Vasseur, JP., Ed. JL. Le Roux, Ed. "Path Computation Element (PCE)
Communication Protocol (PCEP)" RFC 5440 DOI 10.17487/RFC5440
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5440>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Crabbe, E. Minei, I. Medved, J. R. Varga "Path Computation Element
Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for Stateful PCE" RFC 8231 DOI
10.17487/RFC8231 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8231>
Crabbe, E. Minei, I. Sivabalan, S. R. Varga "Path Computation Element
Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for PCE-Initiated LSP Setup in a
Stateful PCE Model" RFC 8281 DOI 10.17487/RFC8281 <https://
Sivabalan, S. Tantsura, J. Minei, I. Varga, R. J. Hardwick "Conveying Path
Setup Type in PCE Communication Protocol (PCEP) Messages" RFC 8408 DOI
10.17487/RFC8408 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8408>
Tantsura, J. Chunduri, U. Aldrin, S. L. Ginsberg "Signaling Maximum SID
Depth (MSD) Using IS-IS" RFC 8491 DOI 10.17487/RFC8491
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8491>
Lopez, D. Gonzalez de Dios, O. Wu, Q. D. Dhody "PCEPS: Usage of TLS to
Provide a Secure Transport for the Path Computation Element Communication
Protocol (PCEP)" RFC 8253 DOI 10.17487/RFC8253 <https://
Sivabalan, S. Filsfils, C. Tantsura, J. Henderickx, W. J. Hardwick "Path
Computation Element Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for Segment
Routing" RFC 8664 DOI 10.17487/RFC8664 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8664>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Camarillo, P., Ed. Leddy, J. Voyer, D. Matsushima, S. Z. Li
"Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6) Network Programming" RFC 8986 DOI
10.17487/RFC8986 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8986>
Dawra, G. Filsfils, C. Talaulikar, K., Ed. Chen, M. Bernier, D. B. Decraene
"Border Gateway Protocol - Link State (BGP-LS) Extensions for Segment Routing
over IPv6 (SRv6)" RFC 9514 DOI 10.17487/RFC9514 <https://
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
RFC 9603 PCEP SRv6 July 2024
Li, et al. Standards Track Page 20
[RFC8174] , ,
, , , May 2017,
.
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
[RFC4657]
[RFC6952]
[RFC8051]

, ,
, February 2023, .
, , , and ,
, ,
, 21 May 2024,
.
, , , , and ,
, ,
, 18 March 2024,
.
Ash, J., Ed. J.L. Le Roux, Ed. "Path Computation Element (PCE)
Communication Protocol Generic Requirements" RFC 4657 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4657 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4657>
Jethanandani, M. Patel, K. L. Zheng "Analysis of BGP, LDP, PCEP, and MSDP
Issues According to the Keying and Authentication for Routing Protocols (KARP)
Design Guide" RFC 6952 DOI 10.17487/RFC6952 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6952>
Zhang, X., Ed. I. Minei, Ed. "Applicability of a Stateful Path Computation
Element (PCE)" RFC 8051 DOI 10.17487/RFC8051 <https://
Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S., Ed. Ginsberg, L. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI 10.17487/RFC8402
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Dukes, D., Ed. Previdi, S. Leddy, J. Matsushima, S. D. Voyer
"IPv6 Segment Routing Header (SRH)" RFC 8754 DOI 10.17487/RFC8754
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8754>
Filsfils, C. Talaulikar, K., Ed. Voyer, D. Bogdanov, A. P. Mattes "Segment
Routing Policy Architecture" RFC 9256 DOI 10.17487/RFC9256
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9256>
Psenak, P., Ed. Filsfils, C. Bashandy, A. Decraene, B. Z. Hu "IS-IS Extensions
to Support Segment Routing over the IPv6 Data Plane" RFC 9352 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9352 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9352>